REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
AND RECORD OF ACTION

May 18, 2021

FROM
ANDREW GOLDFRACH, Interim Director, Department of Public Health

SUBJECT

Amendment to Contract with Gregory A. Rex, D.V.M., dba Animal Medical Hospital Association
Il for Veterinary Services

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Approve Amendment No.1, effective July 1, 2021, to Contract No.18-248 with Gregory A. Rex,
D.V.M., dba Animal Medical Hospital Association Il for continued provision of veterinary services
to animals at the Devore and Big Bear City animal shelters, increasing the amount by $150,000,
from $450,000 to a total amount not to exceed $600,000, and executing the first one-year
extension option, for a total contract period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2022.

(Presenter: Andrew Goldfrach, Interim Director, 387-9146)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net
County Cost). This item is paid for by Discretionary General Funding, contract revenue and
fees collected by Animal Care and Control. Costs are on a fee-for-service basis and will not
exceed $600,000 for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2022. Adequate appropriation
and revenue have been included in the Department of Public Health’'s 2020-21 budget —
prepared with the expectation the contract would be extended in this manner — and will be
included in the 2021-22 recommended budget.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The recommended amendment to the contract with Gregory A. Rex, D.V.M., dba Animal
Medical Hospital Association Il (Dr. Rex) enables the DPH Animal Care and Control (ACC)
program to continue to work with a licensed veterinarian, who provides veterinary services,
including the examination, treatment, and diagnosis of sick, injured, or diseased small animals;
spays or neuters dogs, cats, puppies, and kittens which have been adopted; provides State
mandated veterinary services to stray and homeless animals at the Devore and Big Bear City
animal shelters; and works with ACC staff to provide medical care and treatment to animals.
The veterinarian will also treat and care for shelter animals at his facility when animals require
treatment. The recommended amendment will execute the first one-year extension option,
resulting in a total contract term through June 30, 2022.

Item 47
Page 1 of 3



Amendment to Contract with Gregory A. Rex, D.V.M., dba Animal
Medical Hospital Association Il for Veterinary Services
May 18, 2021

Under the terms of the recommended amendment, the ACC will have the ability to order
medications and other items needed for the care and treatment of animals at the Devore and
Big Bear City shelters through Dr. Rex. This will ensure the County is paying direct costs for
medications obtained from wholesalers and thus avoiding additional fees or charges incurred in
the acquisition of these necessary items.

PROCUREMENT

On May 22, 2018 (Iltem No. 89), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Contract No. 18-
248 with Dr. Rex to provide veterinary services to animals at the Devore and Big Bear City
animal shelters, for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021, with two one-year extension
options by mutual agreement by both parties.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by Human Services Contracts (Jennifer Mulhall-Daudel, Contracts
Manager, 388-0241) on April 15, 2021; County Counsel (Daniel Pasek, Deputy County Counsel,
387-5455) on April 21, 2021; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-8392) on April
29, 2021; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy Executive Officer,
388-0332) on April 28, 2021.

Item 47
Page 2 of 3



Amendment to Contract with Gregory A. Rex, D.V.M., dba Animal
Medical Hospital Association Il for Veterinary Services
May 18, 2021

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors
County of San Bernardino

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Joe Baca, Jr. Seconded: Janice Rutherford
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

BY /_ ?ngﬁ/

DATED: Méy 18, 2021

cc: DPH - Greswit w/agree
Contractor - C/O DPH w/agree
File - w/agree

CCM 05/19/2021

Iltem 47
Page 3 of 3



